

Case No. S262032

**In the Supreme Court
of the
State of California**

GREGORY GEISER,
Plaintiff, Appellant, and Cross-Respondent,
v.

PETER KUHNS, et al.
Defendants, Respondents, and Cross-Appellants.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE, CASE No. B279738
SUPERIOR COURT OF COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
CASE NOS. BS161018, BS161019 & BS161020
THE HONORABLE JUDGE ARMEN TAMZARIAN

Petitioners' Opening Brief on the Merits

Matthew Strugar
State Bar No. 232951
Law Office of Matthew Strugar
3435 Wilshire Blvd.
Suite 2910
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(323) 696-2299
matthew@matthewstrugar.com

Colleen Flynn
State Bar No. 234281
Law Office of Colleen Flynn
3435 Wilshire Blvd.
Suite 2910
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 252-0091
cflynnlaw@yahoo.com

*Attorneys for Defendants, Respondents,
Cross-Appellants, and Petitioners*
PETER KUHNS, PABLO CAAMAL & MERCEDES CAAMAL

Table of Contents

Issue Presented.....	11
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	11
Standard of Review	15
Statement of the Case	15
I. When a Family Falls Behind on Their Mortgage, Wedgewood Purchases the Home at a Foreclosure Auction and Evicts the Family (October 2015)	15
II. The Family and Supporters Stage a Sit-in at Wedgewood’s Office and the Eviction Is Halted (December 17, 2015)	16
III. The Media Picks up the Story (December 17, 2015).....	17
IV. The Family and Wedgewood Settle the Unlawful Detainer Actions and Wedgewood Gives the Family Sixty Days to Obtain Financing to Keep the Home (January 2016)	17
V. The Family Scrambles to Obtain Financing but Is Ignored by Wedgewood (January – March 2016).....	17
VI. The Family and Supporters Return to Wedgewood’s Office (March 23, 2016)	18
VII. The Media Interest Intensifies (March 24–29, 2016)	19
VIII. When Sheriffs Lock the Family Out of Their Home, the Family and ACCE Demonstrate Outside Geiser’s Home (March 30, 2016)	20

IX.	Geiser and Wedgewood File Four Lawsuits Against the Family and Supporters (April 1, 2016)	21
X.	The Media Interest Continues to Grow (May 2016)	21
XI.	When Kuhns and the Caamals File Anti-SLAPP Motions, Geiser Dismisses His Suits and Issues a Press Release (May – August 2016)	22
XII.	Geiser Appeals to His City Council for a Prohibition on Residential Picketing, Generating Even More Media Interest (July – August 2016)	23
XIII.	The City Council Rejects the Proposed Restriction (August 2016)	25
XIV.	After Kuhns and the Caamals’ Anti-SLAPP Motions Are Denied for Lack of a Public Interest, This Court Directs the Court of Appeals to Reconsider	25
XV.	The Court of Appeal Majority Again Finds a Lack of Public Interest	26
XVI.	The Dissenting Opinion Applied the <i>FilmOn</i> Test to Find a Public Interest	28
	Argument	30
I.	Courts Should Defer to a Defendant’s Identification of the Issue	33
	A. A Speaker is in the Best Position to Articulate His Motivations	34
	B. This Court’s Recent Anti-SLAPP Precedent Deferred to the Defendants’ Identification of the Issues	35

C.	Adopting a Plaintiff’s Frame Undermines <i>FilmOn</i> ’s Second Step.....	37
D.	Deference Advances the Statute’s Purpose and Promotes Judicial Efficiency	38
1.	The Legislature Designed the Statute to Apply to Individual Disputes that Implicate Larger Issues.....	38
2.	Deference Reduces the Risk of Courts Making Normative Evaluations of Speech When Weighing the Parties’ Competing Frames.....	39
3.	Deference Promotes Judicial Efficiency by Adding Simplicity to a Convoluted Statute....	41
E.	Deference Has No Obvious Downside Because the Contextual Factors in <i>FilmOn</i> ’s Second Step Guard Against Attempts to Make Tangential Connections to Public Issues.....	42
II.	The Majority Erred in Adopting Geiser’s Framing of the Issue and Finding the Anti-SLAPP Statute Did Not Apply.....	46
A.	By Searching for a Singular Issue, the Majority Cut Off the Contextual Analysis Required by <i>FilmOn</i>	46
B.	The Majority’s Strained Reading of the Record Misfocused the Analysis and Conflicts with Precedent.....	47
C.	Properly Applied, <i>FilmOn</i> ’s Contextual Analysis Reveals a Connection to a Public Issue	51

1.	The Identity of the Speakers—Dozens of People Participating in a Public Sidewalk Demonstration—Shows Defendants Furthered Discourse on an Issue of Public Interest	52
2.	The Audience for the Speech—the Public Writ Large—Shows Defendants Furthered Discourse on an Issue of Public Interest	53
3.	The Purpose of the Speech—to Denounce Unethical Business Practices—Shows Defendants Furthered Discourse on an Issue of Public Interest.....	56
4.	The Timing and Location of the Protest Shows Defendants Furthered Discourse on an Issue of Public Interest.....	58
	Conclusion	59

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 376	48
<i>Bikkina v. Mahadevan</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 70.....	30, 31, 36, 43
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106	39
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Animal Def. League</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 606.....	54
<i>Commonwealth Energy Corp. v. Inv'r Data Exch., Inc.</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 26.....	43
<i>Consumer Justice Center v. Trimedica International, Inc.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 595.....	43
<i>Cross v. Cooper</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 357.....	40
<i>Fashion 21 v. Coalition for Humane Immigrant Rights of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 1138.....	55
<i>FilmOn.com Inc. v. DoubleVerify Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 133	passim
<i>FilmOn.com v. DoubleVerify, Inc.</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 707.....	35
<i>Garretson v. Post</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 1508.....	44
<i>Gilbert v. Sykes</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 13.....	31

<i>Hecimovich v. Encinal School Parent Teacher Organization</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 450.....	30
<i>Huntingdon Life Scis., Inc. v. Stop Huntingdon Animal Cruelty USA, Inc.</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1228.....	54
<i>Lam v. Ngo</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 832.....	55
<i>Mann v. Quality Old Time Service, Inc.</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 90.....	30, 31, 37, 44
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> (2014) 573 U.S. 464	58
<i>Morrison v. Olsen</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 654	59
<i>Nam v. Regents of University of California</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 1176.....	14
<i>Nygård, Inc. v. Uusi-Kerttula</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 1027.....	30
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> (1971) 402 U.S. 415	54
<i>Park v. Bd. of Trs. of Cal. State Univ.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1057	13, 14, 15
<i>Rivero v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. & Mun. Emps., AFL-CIO</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 913.....	40
<i>Soukup v. Law Offices of Herbert Hafif</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 260	13
<i>Terry v. Davis Community Church</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1534.....	40

<i>Thomas v. Quintero</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 635.....	50, 55
<i>Weinberg v. Feisel</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1122.....	40
<i>Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 822.....	36
<i>Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 871	36, 42, 52, 53
<i>World Financial Group, Inc. v. HBW Ins. & Financial Services, Inc.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1561.....	30, 31, 36, 43
<i>Zhao v. Wong</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1114.....	27, 39

Statutes

Code Civ. Proc., § 425.15, subd. (e)(3).....	30
Code Civ. Proc., § 425.16, subd. (b)(1)	32
Code Civ. Proc., § 425.16, subd. (e)(4).....	11, 30

Other Authorities

Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1296 (1997–1998 Reg. Sess.)	13
Barajas, <i>ACORN Reborn: Alliance of Californians for Community Empowerment</i> , Breitbart News (May 21, 2016)	22, 55
Barker, <i>Common-Law and Statutory Solutions to the Problems of SLAPPs</i> (1993) 26 Loyola L.A. L.Rev. 395.....	13

Barnes, <i>Rialto family’s eviction prompting protests in Manhattan Beach</i> , San Bernardino County Sun (July 24, 2016)	24
Burns, <i>Manhattan Beach moves to ban picketing outside homes</i> (July 20, 2016) Daily Breeze.....	24
Dreier, <i>A Working Class Family Battles a ‘Fix and Flip’ Real Estate Tycoon</i> , Huffington Post (Mar. 28, 2016)	19
<i>Familia logra parar el desalojo y tiene oportunidad de recuperar su hogar</i> , La Opinión (Dec. 17, 2015)	17
Farrow, <i>From Aggressive Overtures to Sexual Assault: Harvey Weinstein’s Accusers Tell Their Stories</i> (Oct. 23, 2017) The New Yorker	39
Hanh, <i>These Moms Fought for a Home—And Started a Movement</i> (May 12, 2020) Vogue	45
Ho, <i>This movement is just beginning’: homeless moms evicted after taking over vacant house</i> , The Guardian (June 15, 2020)	45
Martínez Ortega, <i>‘De aquí no me sacan más que arrestado’ advierte dueño de casa al borde del desalojo</i> , La Opinión (Mar. 24, 2016).....	19
McDonald, <i>Manhattan Beach council modifies upcoming election, rejects picketing law</i> , Easy Reader (July 21, 2016)	24
Mezzofiore, <i>A white woman called police on black people barbecuing. This is how the community responded</i> , CNN (May 22, 2018)	45
Moody, <i>Media Statement In Response to ACCE, Wedgewood, Inc.</i> (Aug. 16, 2017).....	23, 55
Orwell, <i>Animal Farm</i> (1954)	49

Segura, <i>Manhattan Beach backs away from proposed restrictions on picketing</i> , Daily Breeze (Aug. 18, 2016).....	25
Sen. Com. On Judiciary Rep. on Sen. Bill 1264 (1991–1992 Reg. Sess.) Feb. 25, 1992.....	38
Victoria, <i>Rialto family fights eviction; says realtor’s actions unjust</i> , Rialto Record Weekly (May 12, 2016).....	22

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1113.....	42
